

NO. 42897-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JOSE VALENCIA-HERNANDEZ, AKA JAIME JOSE LLAMAS,
JAIME LLAMAS-HERNANDEZ, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.10-1-00351-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

ABIGAIL E. BARTLETT, WSBA #36937
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

I. Response to Assignment of Error “A”: this Court should find the trial court did not err when it denied the defendant’s motion to continue..... 1

II. This Court must decline review of Assignment of Error “B” because the defendant’s argument is not supported by any citation to the record and the defendant has failed to perfect the record for review. 1

III. This Court should decline review of Assignment of Error “C” because the defendant fails to cite to any authority, he fails to cite the standard of review, he failed to preserve this issue for review, and he fails to adequately cite to the record. 1

IV. This Court should decline review of Assignment of Error “D” because the defendant fails to cite to any authority and he fails to cite the standard of review. 1

V. This Court should decline review of Assignment of Error “E” because the defendant fails to cite to any authority, he fails to cite the standard of review, and he waived this issue when he failed to adequately develop the record for review. 1

VI. This Court should decline review of Assignment of Error “F” because the defendant failed to perfect the record for review. .. 1

VII. This Court should decline review of Assignment of Error “G” because the defendant fails to cite to any authority and he fails to cite the standard of review. 1

VIII. This Court should decline review of Assignment of Error “H” because this matter is outside the record and because the defendant fails to cite to any authority..... 1

IX. This Court should decline review of Assignment of Error “I” because the defendant fails to cite to any authority, he fails to cite the standard of review, and he fails to make a colorable claim of error..... 1

X. Response to Assignment of Error “J”: this Court should find the defendant has failed to demonstrate that any sentencing errors occurred.....2

a.	The trial court properly sentenced the defendant to 160 months confinement for Count Two.	2
b.	The defendant failed to preserve for review any challenge to his credit for time served.	2
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I.	Procedural History	2
II.	Summary of Facts	3
C.	ARGUMENT.....	19
I.	The trial court did not err when it denied the defendant’s motion to continue.	19
II.	This Court must decline review of Assignment of Error “B” because the defendant’s argument is not supported by any citation to the record and because the defendant has failed to perfect the record for review.	24
III.	This Court should decline review of Assignment of Error “C” because the defendant fails to cite to any authority, he fails to cite the standard of review, he failed to preserve this issue for review, and he fails to adequately cite to the record.	28
IV.	This Court should decline review of Assignment of Error “D” because the defendant fails to cite to any authority and he fails to cite the standard of review.	33
V.	This Court should decline review of Assignment of Error “E” because the defendant fails to cite to any authority, he fails to cite the standard of review, and he waived this issue when he failed to adequately develop the record for review.	36
VI.	This Court should decline review of Assignment of Error “F” because the defendant failed to perfect the record for review.	40
VII.	This Court should decline review of Assignment of Error “G” because the defendant fails to cite to any authority and he fails to cite the standard of review.	44
VIII.	This Court should decline review of Assignment of Error “H” because this matter is outside the record and because the defendant fails to cite to any authority.	46
IX.	This Court should decline review of Assignment of Error “I” because the defendant fails to cite to any authority, he fails to	

	cite the standard of review, and he fails to make a colorable claim of error.....	49
X.	The defendant has failed to demonstrate that any sentencing errors occurred.	52
	a. The trial court properly sentenced the defendant to 160 months confinement for Count Two.	52
	b. The defendant failed to preserve for review any challenge to his credit for time served.....	54
D.	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Oil Co. v. Columbia Oil Co.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 835, 842-43, 567 P.2d 637 (1977).....	41
<i>Blake v. Harding</i> , 54 Utah 158, 180 Pac. 172 (1919).....	31
<i>Cramer v. Department of Hwys.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 516, 519, 870 P.2d 999 (1994).....	28
<i>Hassam v. J. E. Safford Lbr. Co.</i> , 82 Vt. 444, 74 Atl. 197 (1909)	31
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560, 567, 106 S. Ct. 1340, 89 L. Ed. 2d 525 (1986).....	45, 46
<i>In re Marriage of Oschnser</i> , 47 Wn. App. 520, 528, 736 P.2d 292, review denied, 108 Wn.2d 1027 (1987)	41
<i>Mitchell v. Wash. State Inst. of Pub. Policy</i> , 153 Wn. App. 803, 818, n. 13, 225 P.3d 280 (2009)	24
<i>State v. Benn</i> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 651, 845 P.2d 289 (1993).....	37
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 168 Wn. App. 197, 207, FN 9, 275 P.3d 1224; 2012	25, 41
<i>State v. Binkin</i> , 79 Wn. App. 284, 289, 902 P.2d 673 (1995), review denied, 128 Wn.2d 1015, 911 P.2d 1343 (1996).....	37
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 403, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997)	35
<i>State v. Bythrow</i> , 114 Wn.2d 713, 717, 790 P.2d 154 (1990)	26, 27
<i>State v. Downing</i> , 151 Wn.2d 265, 272, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004)	20
<i>State v. Early</i> , 70 Wn. App. 452, 457-58, 853 P.2d 964 (1993), review denied, 123 Wn.2d 1004, (1994).....	19, 31
<i>State v. Griswold</i> , 98 Wn. App. 817, 830-31, 991 P.2d 657 (2000).....	40
<i>State v. Jacobsen</i> , 78 Wn.2d 491, 495, 477 P.2d 1 (1970).....	48
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 57, 77, 873 P.2d 514 (1994)	44
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 32 Wn. App. 112, 114, 645 P.2d 1146, review denied, 97 Wn. 2d 1037 (1982).....	20
<i>State v. Kinzer</i> , 142 Wn. App. 1043 (2008)	22
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 926, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	29
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 838-39, 889 P.2d 929 (1995)	42
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 723, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006)	42
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 335, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	46
<i>State v. O'Connor</i> , 155 Wn.2d 335, 349, 119 P.3d 806 (2005)	37
<i>State v. Rouw</i> , 156 Wash. 198, 209, 286 P. 81 (1930)	51
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 62, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)	27
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 66 Wn. App. 878, 833 P.2d 452 (1992), review denied, 120 Wn.2d 1027, 847 P.2d 480 (1993).....	27

<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 685, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	55
<i>State v. Tatum</i> , 58 Wn.2d 73, 75, 360 P.2d 754 (1961).....	30, 34
<i>State v. Wittenbarger</i> , 124 Wn.2d 467, 490, 880 P.2d 517 (1994)	30
<i>State v. Young</i> , 89 Wn.2d 613, 628, 574 P.2d 1171, <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 870 (1978).....	37

Statutes

RCW 69.50.401	53
RCW 69.50.435	53, 54
RCW 9.94A.517	53
RCW 9.94A.518	53
RCW 9.94A.533(3)(a)	53, 54
RCW 9.94A.533(6).....	53

Rules

ER 608	37, 39
ER 901	30
ER 901(a).....	30
RAP 10.3(a)(4)	50
RAP 10.3(a)(5)	18, 19, 24, 25
RAP 10.3(a)(6)	25, 28, 29, 34, 36, 37, 43, 44, 45, 47, 49, 50
RAP 10.3(a)6).....	29
RAP 2.5(a).....	29, 30, 37, 55
RAP 9.2(b).....	25, 40

Constitutional Provisions

Const. Art. 4, Sec. 16.....	48
